



**China Construction Bank (London) Limited**

**Directors' report  
and financial statements  
For the year ended 31 December 2017**

Registered number 06455352

---

## Directors' report

---

### Principal activities

China Construction Bank (London) Limited (the "Bank") is a full service bank offering corporate banking, treasury and trade finance services in the UK. The Bank is a wholly owned subsidiary of China Construction Bank Corporation (domiciled in Beijing, China) and is authorised by the Prudential Regulatory Authority (PRA) and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) and the Prudential Regulatory Authority.

The Bank was incorporated in England and Wales as a private Company with limited liability and was registered under number 06455352 on 17 December 2007 and has been authorised since 9 March 2009.

On 9 May 2012 the Bank set up a subsidiary Public Limited Company, CCBL Funding PLC, to facilitate the issuance of bonds and commercial paper to fund the activities of the Bank. CCBL Funding PLC was placed into dormancy in 2016 and continues to be dormant. The Bank has taken the exemption from producing consolidated financial statements.

Strategy and future development is discussed in the strategic report.

### Proposed dividend

The directors have not recommended the payment of a dividend (2016: nil).

### Directors

The directors of the Company who were in office during the year and up to the date of signing of the financial statements were:

<u>Directors</u>	<u>Date Appointed</u>	<u>Date resigned</u>
Li Biao	02 June 2015	
Dr Darren J Sherman	12 December 2014	
Aimin Yang	10 January 2017	
Jianhua Jiang	12 November 2015	09 March 2018
Lu Yang	09 March 2018	
Brian Cook	21 October 2008	
Martin Fish	21 October 2008	

None of the directors had any interests, as defined by the Companies Act 2006, in the shares of the Bank throughout the year.

### Directors' emoluments

Information on emoluments of directors of the Bank, in accordance with the Companies Act 2006, is given in Note 13 to the financial statements.

### Directors' indemnities

The Board believes that it is in the best interests of the Bank to attract and retain services of the most able and experienced directors by offering competitive terms of engagement, including the granting of indemnities on terms consistent with applicable statutory provisions.

The Company has purchased insurance to cover directors' and officers' liability as permitted by the Companies Act 2006. There are no indemnity agreements for any director.

---

---

## Directors' report (continued)

---

### Employees

There were 102 employees as at 31 December 2017 (2016: 87). A number of these employees provide services to China Construction Bank London Branch and the associated costs have been recharged on a Transactional Net Margin Method Basis.

### Charitable and political contributions

For the year ended 31 December 2017, the Bank did not make any charitable contributions nor did it make any donations to political organisations (2016: Nil).

### Financial instruments

The Bank's financial risk management objectives and policies including the exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk, and market risk are set out in Note 6 to the financial statements.

### Going concern

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis as the directors are satisfied that the Bank has sufficient resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. The Bank is a wholly owned subsidiary of China Construction Bank Corporation and the parent has subscribed for share capital amounting to \$447 million (comprising 200 million US Dollars plus 1.5 billion Renminbi (\$247 million) (2016: \$447 million)).

### Statement of directors' responsibilities

The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have prepared the Bank's financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union. In preparing these financial statements, the directors have also elected to comply with IFRSs, issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). Under Company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Bank and of the profit or loss of the Bank for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable IFRSs as adopted by the European Union and IFRSs issued by IASB have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company and the Bank will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and the Bank and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and the Bank and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the Company's website. Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

---

## Directors' report (continued)

---

### Disclosure of information to auditors

---

The directors who held office at the date of approval of this directors' report confirm that:

- so far as they are each aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Bank's Auditors are unaware; and
- each director has taken all steps that he ought to have taken as a director to make himself aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Bank's Auditors are aware of that information.

This confirmation is given and should be interpreted in accordance with the provisions of s418 of the Companies Act 2006.

Pursuant to s487 of the Companies Act 2006, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP has been appointed as auditors for the year ended 31 December 2018.

111 Old Broad Street  
EC2N 1AP  
London  
United Kingdom

On behalf of the Board,  
Signature



Chief Executive Officer  
Mr. Li Biao  
Date: 13 March 2018

---

## Strategic report

---

The Directors present their strategic report on the Bank for the year ended 31 December 2017. Following the launch of China Construction Bank Corporation London Branch ("the Branch") in February 2015, the Bank has seen a significant proportion of its business move to the Branch, notably in corporate banking. The Bank and the Branch operate a Joint Booking Policy, under which there is a clear distinction between the activities carried out in each entity. In particular, the Bank undertakes corporate banking business with non-Chinese clients which do not have a large financing requirement. Throughout the year the Bank concentrated on building its business in wholesale banking activities with the relevant clients, which included acceptance of deposits and syndicated lending.

The Bank engaged in treasury activities such as foreign exchange, interest rate, trade financing and foreign exchange derivatives and bond investments. Under the Joint Booking Policy, much of this business is now undertaken by the Branch, though the Bank will continue to engage in these treasury activities with the relevant clients.

### Business review

(All figures are in \$000s)

As at 31 December 2017 the Bank had total gross assets of \$1,681,834 (2016: \$1,904,596).

The Bank's assets were primarily financed by paid up share capital, wholesale deposits and derivative liabilities.

For the year ended 31 December 2017, the Bank generated a profit after tax for the year of \$35,539 (2016: \$5,296). As shown in the bank's profit and loss account on page 11, the Bank's profit before tax for the year ended 31 December 2017 was \$48,665, an increase of \$39,621 from the profit before tax of \$9,044 in 2016. This was driven primarily by treasury's derivatives trading activities.

### Corporate banking

Syndicated loans are provided for general funding requirements to banks and corporate entities. Bilateral and direct loans to customers are to support working capital financing, capital expenditure and trading activities.

### Treasury

Treasury activity during the year was focused primarily on interest rate risk, foreign exchange risk and liquidity management, including management of a portfolio of investments to assist with liquidity and enhance income. Treasury trades within predetermined limits.

### Investment Banking

Investment banking business during the year was wholly focused on activities for which the Bank earned revenues via transfer pricing arrangements and did not act as principal. A large proportion of this activity was carried out between its UK investor client base and CCB (China Construction Bank) International (CCBI) based in Hong Kong, which is the investment banking hub for the CCBC (China Construction Bank Corporation) Group. These activities included arranging sales of primary equity and bond issues led by CCBI and other managers, arranging client trips to China and CCBI analyst visits to the UK and referral of clients to CCBI for investment banking services or to CCB Custodial Services for custody services.

### Clearing

During the year ended 31 December 2016, CCBL offered Renminbi clearing services to both CCBC Group and non-CCBC Group Participating Banks. A Sterling clearing service was also provided to CCBC Group clients. The RMB Clearing service was transferred to the Branch from August 2016. The Sterling clearing services were transferred to the Branch in April 2017.

---

## Strategic report (Continued)

---

### Strategy and future development

---

The strategic focus for the Bank is to continue to:

- Concentrate on developing a client base of UK and European Corporates & Financial Institutions with business links to China by offering wholesale products and services.
- Cater to the needs of CCBC parent bank, CCBC domestic branches, and CCBC Chinese corporate customers by offering European banking and trading capacity and product and developing European banking expertise and profile and thereby enhancing CCBC's global profile.

### Principal risks and uncertainties

---

The Bank has identified 6 principal risk factors: credit, market, operational, liquidity, legal and reputational.

To mitigate these, the Bank has adopted the "three lines of defence" approach as observed by the FCA/PRA in their paper 'Enhancing frameworks in the standardised approach to operational risk' of October 2010.

The first line is provided by the business units and their support functions, the second line is provided by the risk management and compliance functions and the third line is provided by internal audit.

### Key performance indicator

---

The Bank's Key Performance Indicator ("KPI") is mainly monitoring the financial performance of the Bank against financial targets set at the beginning of the financial year by the Board. The financial targets monitored include the main income streams of the Bank in relation to risk weighted assets and in relation to personnel and other overheads. Other key performance indicators cover the following four aspects and were satisfactory throughout the year:

- Operational efficiency and profitability.
- Business development.
- Risk controls.
- Management efficiency in terms of profit per capita, assets per capita and the cost/income ratio.

On behalf of the Board



Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Li Biao

# ***Independent auditors' report to the members of China Construction Bank (London) Limited***

## **Report on the audit of the financial statements**

### **Opinion**

In our opinion, China Construction Bank (London) Limited's (the "Company") financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2017 and of its profit and cash flows for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRSs as adopted by the European Union; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements, included within the Directors' report and financial statements (the "Annual Report"), which comprise: the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2017; the Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Cash Flows, the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended; and the notes to the financial statements, which include a description of the significant accounting policies.

Our opinion is consistent with our reporting to the Audit Committee.

### **Basis for opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) ("ISAs (UK)") and applicable law. Our responsibilities under ISAs (UK) are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### **Independence**

We remained independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, which includes the FRC's Ethical Standard, as applicable to public interest entities, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

To the best of our knowledge and belief, we declare that non-audit services prohibited by the FRC's Ethical Standard were not provided to the Company.

We have provided no non-audit services to the Company in the period from 1 January 2017 to 31 December 2017.

### **Our audit approach**

#### **Overview**



Overall materiality: \$5,218,415 (2016: \$923,149), based on 1% of Regulated capital.

The Company comprises one legal entity in the UK. The main lines of business are corporate banking, treasury and foreign currency operations. Details of the audit scope are described below.

Our key audit matters comprised:

- Valuation of derivative financial instruments;
- Valuation of loans and advances to customers.



### *The scope of our audit*

As part of designing our audit, we determined materiality and assessed the risks of material misstatement in the financial statements. In particular, we looked at where the directors made subjective judgements, for example in respect of significant accounting estimates that involved making assumptions and considering future events that are inherently uncertain.

We gained an understanding of the legal and regulatory framework applicable to the Company and the industry in which it operates, and considered the risk of acts by the Company which were contrary to applicable laws and regulations, including fraud. We designed audit procedures to respond to the risk, recognising that the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk of not detecting one resulting from error, as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery or intentional misrepresentations, or through collusion. We focused on laws and regulations that could give rise to a material misstatement in the Company's financial statements, including, but not limited to, the Companies Act 2006, the Prudential Regulation Authority's regulations, Pensions legislation, UK tax legislation. Our tests included, but were not limited to, review of the financial statement disclosures to underlying supporting documentation, review of correspondence with the regulators, enquiries of management and review of internal audit reports in so far as they related to the financial statements.

There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above and the further removed non-compliance with laws and regulations is from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, the less likely we would become aware of it.

We did not identify any key audit matters relating to irregularities, including fraud. As in all of our audits we also addressed the risk of management override of internal controls, including testing journals and evaluating whether there was evidence of bias by the directors that represented a risk of material misstatement due to fraud.

We have relied on PwC China around CCBL's core IT systems that have a material impact on the financial reporting process. The testing was performed on the following ITGC domains: program changes, computer operations, access to programs and data, program development.

### *Key audit matters*

Key audit matters are those matters that, in the auditors' professional judgement, were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and include the most significant assessed risks of material misstatement (whether or not due to fraud) identified by the auditors, including those which had the greatest effect on: the overall audit strategy; the allocation of resources in the audit; and directing the efforts of the engagement team. These matters, and any comments we make on the results of our procedures thereon, were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. This is not a complete list of all risks identified by our audit.

<i>Key audit matter</i>	<i>How our audit addressed the key audit matter</i>
<p><i>Valuation of derivative financial instruments</i></p> <p>There is an inherent risk of misstatement in the valuation of financial instruments, in particular derivatives, owing to the judgement required in the valuation of these positions and the complexity of some of the modelling and inputs.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Obtaining independent sources of market data for a sample of derivatives from external financial information providers. Using this market data, arrived at an independent valuation and compared this to management's valuation.</li> <li>Obtained third party confirmations for a sample of derivatives at year end.</li> <li>Performed controls testing over relevant automated controls.</li> <li>Performed testing over selected bank reconciliations performed during the year to test whether the controls over cash were in operation throughout the year and observed if breaks are being created by derivative cash flows.</li> </ul>
<p><i>Risk of material misstatements in valuation of loans and advances to customers</i></p> <p>Identification and measurement of impairment is inherently judgemental. Although there is limited history of loan impairment within the book, given the relative size of individual loans, it could potentially only take one unidentified impairment to create a material misstatement.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures included:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Reviewed a sample of loans to deem whether they are creditworthy and whether there have been any events that could impact on their ability to repay their loan.</li> <li>Reviewed bank statements to confirm that interest was paid during the year.</li> <li>Tested 100% of the watchlist loans, by reviewing underlying loan files and available information, to assess whether we agree with management's conclusions.</li> </ul>



### *How we tailored the audit scope*

We tailored the scope of our audit to ensure that we performed enough work to be able to give an opinion on the financial statements as a whole, taking into account the structure of the Company, the accounting processes and controls, and the industry in which it operates.

As noted above, we identified certain IT controls where testing was performed by PwC China and we have relied upon their work. Other than this, all testing was performed by the UK team and covered all material revenue streams.

### *Materiality*

The scope of our audit was influenced by our application of materiality. We set certain quantitative thresholds for materiality. These, together with qualitative considerations, helped us to determine the scope of our audit and the nature, timing and extent of our audit procedures on the individual financial statement line items and disclosures and in evaluating the effect of misstatements, both individually and in aggregate on the financial statements as a whole.

Based on our professional judgement, we determined materiality for the financial statements as a whole as follows:

<b>Overall materiality</b>	\$5,218,415 (2016: \$923,149).
<b>How we determined it</b>	1% of regulatory capital.
<b>Rationale for benchmark applied</b>	The benchmark that has historically been applied by the engagement team for the purposes of calculating materiality was profit before tax. However, given the inherent volatility in profit before tax for a corporate and investment bank, and the fact that the users of the accounts of this 100% owned subsidiary focus on prudential regulatory measures, we consider that regulatory capital to be a more appropriate benchmark.

We agreed with the Audit Committee that we would report to them misstatements identified during our audit above \$260,923 (2016: \$92,315) as well as misstatements below that amount that, in our view, warranted reporting for qualitative reasons.

### *Conclusions relating to going concern*

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which ISAs (UK) require us to report to you when:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, this statement is not a guarantee as to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

### *Reporting on other information*

The other information comprises all of the information in the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in this report, any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify an apparent material inconsistency or material misstatement, we are required to perform procedures to conclude whether there is a material misstatement of the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report based on these responsibilities.

With respect to the Strategic Report and Directors' Report, we also considered whether the disclosures required by the UK Companies Act 2006 have been included.

Based on the responsibilities described above and our work undertaken in the course of the audit, ISAs (UK) require us also to report certain opinions and matters as described below.

### *Strategic Report and Directors' Report*

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, the information given in the Strategic Report and Directors' Report for the year ended 31 December 2017 is consistent with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

In light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we did not identify any material misstatements in the Strategic Report and Directors' Report.

## **Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit**

### *Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements*

As explained more fully in the Statement of directors' responsibilities set out on page 3, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the applicable framework and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. The directors are also responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

### *Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements*

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC's website at: [www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities](http://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities). This description forms part of our auditors' report.

### *Use of this report*

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the Company's members as a body in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

---

## **Other required reporting**

### **Companies Act 2006 exception reporting**

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:

- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or
- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the Company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.

---

### **Appointment**

Following the recommendation of the audit committee, we were appointed by the directors on 30 November 2011 to audit the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 and subsequent financial periods. The period of total uninterrupted engagement is 7 years, covering the years ended 31 December 2011 to 31 December 2017.



Mike Wallace (Senior Statutory Auditor)  
for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors  
London  
13 March 2018

## Statement of Comprehensive Income

For the year ended 31 December US\$'000	Notes	2017	2016
<b>Continuing operations</b>			
Interest income		11,439	18,196
Interest expense		(3,687)	(9,591)
<b>Net interest income</b>	8	<b>7,752</b>	<b>8,605</b>
Fee and commission income		1,206	1,337
Fee and commission expense		(917)	(1,436)
<b>Net fee and commission income/ (expense)</b>	9	<b>289</b>	<b>(99)</b>
Net income from financial instruments at fair value			
Through profit or loss	10	47,514	8,387
Other operating income	11	28,590	26,965
		<b>76,104</b>	<b>35,352</b>
<b>Operating income</b>		<b>84,145</b>	<b>43,858</b>
Staff costs	12	(17,197)	(17,249)
Administration and general expenses	14	(10,540)	(9,600)
Depreciation	19/21	(7,647)	(7,823)
Amortisation of intangible assets	20	(96)	(142)
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>48,665</b>	<b>9,044</b>
Income tax expense	15	(13,126)	(3,748)
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>35,539</b>	<b>5,296</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive expense</b>			
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to profit and loss			
Change in value of available-for-sale financial investments		(1,015)	(1,023)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>34,524</b>	<b>4,273</b>

The notes on pages 16 to 45 form part of these financial statements.

## Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December US\$'000	Notes	2017	2016
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents	6,16,18	15,582	89,951
Loans and advances to banks	6,18	107,348	334,814
Loans and advances to customers	6,17,18	214,169	169,130
Loans and advances to group entities	6,18,26	241,578	52,964
Derivative financial instruments	6,7,18,23	588,374	711,531
Available-for-sale financial investments	6,7,18	267,465	282,864
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets	22	39,499	47,163
Property and equipment	19	126,694	133,280
Intangible assets	20	35	119
Investment property	21	81,090	82,780
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>1,681,834</b>	<b>1,904,596</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Deposits by banks	6,18	255,348	18,249
Deposits by group entities	6,18,26	317,232	704,490
Deposits by corporate customers	6,18	19,120	1,262
Derivative financial instruments	6,7,18,23	550,370	685,852
Deferred Tax	15	1,926	1,761
Accruals and deferred income	24	16,509	6,177
<b>Total Liabilities</b>		<b>1,160,505</b>	<b>1,417,791</b>
<b>Shareholder's Equity</b>			
Authorised and called up share capital	25	446,599	446,599
Retained earnings		76,329	40,790
Available-for-sale reserve		(1,599)	(584)
<b>Total Equity</b>		<b>521,329</b>	<b>486,805</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>1,681,834</b>	<b>1,904,596</b>

---

**Statement of Financial Position (continued)**

---

The notes on pages 16 to 45 form part of these financial statements.

The financial statements on pages 11 to 45 were approved by the board of directors on 09 March 2018 and were signed on its behalf by:

Signed:



Mr. Li Biao

Director

Date: 13 March 2018



Dr Darren J Sherman

Director

Date: 13 March 2018

## Statement of Changes in Equity

For the year ended 31 December US\$'000	Authorised and called up share capital USD	Authorised and called up share capital RMB	Retained earnings	Available for-sale reserve	Total Equity
<b>For the year ended 31 December 2017</b>					
As at 1 January 2017	200,000	246,599	40,790	(584)	486,805
Profit for the year	-	-	35,539	-	35,539
Other comprehensive expense for the year, net of tax	-	-	-	(1,015)	(1,015)
<b>As at 31 December 2017</b>	<b>200,000</b>	<b>246,599</b>	<b>76,329</b>	<b>(1,599)</b>	<b>521,329</b>
<b>For the year ended 31 December 2016</b>					
As at 1 January 2016	200,000	246,599	35,494	439	482,532
Profit for the year	-	-	5,296	-	5,296
Other comprehensive expense for the year, net of tax	-	-	-	(1,023)	(1,023)
<b>As at 31 December 2016</b>	<b>200,000</b>	<b>246,599</b>	<b>40,790</b>	<b>(584)</b>	<b>486,805</b>



## Statement of Cash Flows

For the year ended 31 December US\$'000	Notes	2017	2016
<b>Cash flows from operating activities</b>			
Profit for the year		48,665	9,044
Adjustment for:			
Depreciation and amortisation	19/20/21	7,743	7,965
Corporation tax	15	(13,126)	(3,748)
Provision in deferred Tax	15	165	81
Changes in loans and advances		(6,187)	207,629
Changes in prepayments, accrued income and other assets		7,664	(10,221)
Changes in derivative financial instruments		(12,325)	(2,467)
Changes in deposits		254,957	(84,754)
Changes in accruals and deferred income		10,332	(6,633)
<b>Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities</b>		<b>297,888</b>	<b>116,896</b>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities</b>			
Purchase of Available-for-sale financial investments		(24,844)	(241,254)
Sale of Available-for-sale financial investments		39,225	985,378
Disposals/(Additions) of property, equipment and intangible assets	19/20/21	619	(916)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		<b>15,000</b>	<b>743,208</b>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities</b>			
Changes in deposits by group entities		(387,258)	(1,165,461)
<b>Net cash from financing activities</b>		<b>(387,258)</b>	<b>(1,165,461)</b>
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents		(74,369)	(305,357)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year		89,951	395,308
Cash and cash equivalents at year end	16	<b>15,582</b>	<b>89,951</b>

---

## Notes to the financial statements

---

### 1. Reporting entity

China Construction Bank (London) Limited is a Company domiciled in England & Wales with its registered office at 111 Old Broad Street, London, EC2N 1AP, UK. Its dormant subsidiary, CCBL Funding PLC is registered at the same address.

### 2. Basis of Preparation

#### (i) Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC) guidance as adopted by the European Union (IFRS as adopted by the EU), and the Companies Act 2006 applicable to the companies reporting under IFRS.

The Bank is a wholly-owned subsidiary of China Construction Bank Corporation, which prepares consolidated financial statements available for public use. China Construction Bank Corporation is domiciled in China with its head office located at No. 25, Finance Street, Xicheng District, Beijing 100032, PRC. The consolidated financial statements of the Group are publicly available from this address. Alternatively, the financial statements can be viewed by accessing the website at [www.ccb.com](http://www.ccb.com).

#### (ii) Consolidated financial statements

In accordance with IFRS 10 – Consolidated Financial Statements, CCBL Funding PLC is a dormant Company and the Bank has taken the exemption from producing consolidated financial statements.

#### (iii) Going concern

Financial statements of the Bank have been prepared on a going concern basis, taking into consideration:

- The Bank's strategy and prevailing market conditions and business environment
- Accounting policies adopted
- Desire to provide relevant and clear disclosures
- Nature and complexity of our business
- Risks we assume, and their management and mitigation
- Key business and control processes in operation
- Operational soundness
- Credit rating and access to capital
- Needs of all our stakeholders

The directors have concluded that the Bank has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. The Bank therefore continues to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its financial statements. Further information on our liquidity and capital position is provided in Notes 6.2 and 25.

#### (iv) Segment reporting

The Bank operates as a single entity and its activities are not divided into segments.

#### (v) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by the revaluation of available-for-sale assets, and financial assets and liabilities (including derivatives) at fair value through profit or loss.

---

**Notes to the financial statements**

**2. Basis of Preparation (Continued)**

---

**(vi) Functional and presentation currency**

The presentation currency of the Bank is US dollar, being the functional currency as well.

Except where indicated, financial information presented in US dollars have been rounded to the nearest thousand.

**(vii) Use of estimates and judgements**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs as adopted by the EU requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

Information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are described in Notes 3 and 4.

**3. Significant Accounting Policies**

**3.1 Revenue recognition**

Interest income and expense are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income for all interest-bearing financial instruments except for those classified at fair value through profit or loss, using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset or liability and of allocating the interest income or interest expense. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts the estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life of the instrument or, when appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. The effective interest rate is calculated on initial recognition of the financial asset or liability, estimating the future cash flows after considering all the contractual terms of the instrument but not future credit losses. The calculation includes all amounts paid or received by the Bank including expected early redemptions and related penalties and premia and discounts that are an integral part of the overall return as well as direct incremental transaction costs related to the acquisition, issue or disposal of a financial instrument. Once a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, interest income is recognised using the rate of interest used to discount the future cash flows for the purpose of measuring the impairment loss.

Fees and commissions which are not an integral part of the effective interest rate are generally recognised when the service has been provided. Loan commitment fees for loans that are likely to be drawn down are deferred (together with related direct costs). Loan syndication fees are recognised as revenue when the syndication has been completed and the Bank retains no part of the loan package for itself or retains a part at the same effective interest rate for all interest-bearing financial instruments, including loans and advances, as for the other participants. Arrangement fees accrue in full on the signing of the facility agreement.

Rental income in respect of space leased to unrelated 3<sup>rd</sup> party tenants in 111 Old Broad Street has been recognised in the income statement as other operating income, on an accrual basis from the starting date of each lease.

---

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

---

**3.2 Financial instruments**

Financial instruments are initially recognised at their fair value plus, for financial assets or financial liabilities not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of the financial assets or financial liabilities. Regular way purchase and sales transactions in respect of financial assets that require delivery of a financial instrument within the time frame established by market convention are recorded at trade date.

**(i) Financial assets and liabilities held at fair value through profit or loss**

Financial instruments held at fair value through profit or loss include all instruments classified as held for trading and those instruments designated as held at fair value through profit and loss.

Financial instruments classified as held for trading or designated as held at fair value through profit or loss are recorded at fair value on the balance sheet with changes in fair value recognised in the income statement. Financial instruments are classified as trading when they are held with the intention of short-term disposal, held with intention of generating short-term profits. Financial instruments designated as held at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such on initial recognition of the instrument and remain in this classification until derecognition. Financial assets and liabilities are designated as held at fair value through profit and loss only if:

- It eliminates or significantly reduces an inconsistent measurement or recognition that would otherwise arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases; or
- A group of financial assets, financial liabilities or both is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy.

**(ii) Loans and receivables**

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and exclude the following:

- Those that the Bank intends to trade in, which are classified as held for trading, and those that the Bank designates as at fair value through profit and loss
- Those that the Bank designates as Available-for-sale
- Those for which the holder may not recover substantially all of its initial investment, other than because of credit deterioration, which are accounted for at fair value through profit and loss.

Loans and receivables are measured at amortised cost, using the effective interest method, less impairment losses. Losses arising from impairment of such financial assets are recognised in the income statement line "Impairment of financial assets".

Loans and advances to customers include both originated and syndicated loans. The Bank does not originate loans to syndicate; rather it purchases syndicated loans from third party banks.

---

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.2 Financial instruments (continued)**

---

**(iii) Available-for-sale financial assets**

Available-for-sale financial assets are those which are designated as such or do not qualify to be classified as designated at fair value through profit or loss, held-to-maturity, or loans and receivables. Further, certain loans and receivables that are held at fair value due to being quoted on an active market, which are neither actively traded nor held to maturity instruments, are classified as Available-for-sale financial assets.

Financial assets classified as Available-for-sale are measured at fair value on the balance sheet, with unrealised gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income. When the asset is disposed of, the cumulative gain or loss previously recognised in equity is recognised in the income statement. Interest earned whilst holding Available-for-sale financial assets is reported as interest income using the effective interest rate. Dividends earned whilst holding Available-for-sale financial assets are recognised in the income statement when the right of payment has been established.

If an Available-for-sale instrument is determined to be impaired, the respective cumulative unrealised losses previously recognised in equity are included in the income statement in the period in which the impairment is identified.

Impairments on Available-for-sale equity instruments are not reversed once recognised in the income statement. If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of a debt instrument classified as Available-for-sale increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised in the income statement, the impairment loss is reversed, limited to the impairment value previously recognised in the income statement.

**3.3 Valuation of financial instruments**

All financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value. On initial recognition, the fair value of a financial instrument is the transaction price unless it is determined appropriate that the fair value of a financial instrument is more accurately determined by comparison with other observable current market transactions in the same instrument (i.e. without modification or repackaging) or based on a valuation technique whose variables include only data from observable markets. In circumstances where unobservable data has a significant impact on the valuation of a financial instrument, the entire difference between the model determined fair value and the transaction price is not recognised on initial recognition.

The difference arising is recognised in the income statement over the life of the transaction, or when inputs become observable, or when the transaction is effectively closed out. Subsequent to initial recognition the following financial instruments are measured at fair value:

- Fixed maturity securities classified as trading, held at fair value through profit or loss and Available-for-sale
- Equity securities
- Derivative positions

Subsequent to initial recognition, the fair value of financial instruments quoted in an active market is based on published price quotations. Where market prices are not available, fair value is determined by discounting the expected cash flows, using market interest rates taking into account the credit quality and duration of the investment.



---

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

---

**3.4 Impairment of financial assets**

At each balance sheet date the Bank assesses whether, as a result of one or more events occurring after initial recognition, there is objective evidence that a financial asset or group of financial assets has become impaired.

The criteria that the Bank uses to determine that there is objective evidence of an impairment loss may include:

- Delinquency in contractual payments of principal and/or interest;
- Indications that the borrower or group of borrowers is experiencing significant financial difficulty;
- Restructuring of debt to reduce the burden on the borrower;
- Breach of loan covenants or conditions;
- Initiation of bankruptcy proceedings.

**(i) Assets accounted for at amortised cost**

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been incurred, an allowance is established which is calculated as the difference between the balance sheet carrying value of the asset and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at that asset's original effective interest rate. If an asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate used for measuring the impairment loss is the current effective interest rate. The calculation of the present value of the estimated future cash flows of a collateralised asset or group of assets reflects the cash flows that may result from foreclosure less the costs of obtaining and selling the collateral, whether or not foreclosure is probable.

If an asset has not been assessed under the individual impairment method, the asset is included in a group of financial assets with similar credit risk characteristics and collectively assessed for impairment. Segmentation takes into account such factors as the type of asset, industry, geographical location, collateral type, past-due status and other relevant factors. These characteristics are relevant to the estimation of future cash flows for groups of such assets as they are indicative of the borrower's ability to pay all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the assets being evaluated. Future cash flows are estimated on the basis of the contractual cash flows of the assets in the Bank and historical loss experience for assets with similar credit risk characteristics. Historical loss experience is adjusted on the basis of current observable data to reflect the effects of current conditions that did not affect the period on which the historical loss experience is based and to remove the effects of conditions in the historical period that do not exist currently. The methodology and assumptions used for estimating future cash flows are reviewed regularly by the Bank to reduce any difference between loss estimates and actual loss experience.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, such as an improvement in the borrower's credit rating, the allowance is adjusted and the amount of the reversal is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

A loan or advance is normally written off, either partially or in full, against the related allowance when the proceeds from realising any available security have been received or there is no realistic prospect of recovery (as a result of the customer's insolvency, ceasing to trade or other reason) and the amount of the loss has been determined. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off decrease the amount of impairment losses recorded in the statement of comprehensive income.



---

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**3.4 Impairment of financial assets (continued)**

---

**(ii) Available-for-sale financial assets**

For financial instruments classified as available-for-sale a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the asset below its cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment, when reviewing the current financial circumstances (including creditworthiness) and future prospects of the issuer and assessing the future cash flows expected to be realised.

If an impairment loss has been incurred, the cumulative loss measured as the difference between the acquisition cost (net of any principal repayment and amortisation) and the current fair value, less any impairment loss on that asset previously recognised is removed from equity and recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

If, in a subsequent period, the fair value of a debt instrument classified as available-for-sale increases and the increase can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised, the impairment loss is reversed through the statement of comprehensive income.

**3.5 Derecognition of financial assets and liabilities**

A financial asset or a portion thereof, is derecognised when the Bank's rights to cash flows has expired; or when the Bank has transferred its rights to cash flows relating to the financial assets, including the transfer of substantially all the risk and rewards associated with the financial assets or when control over the financial assets has passed.

A financial liability is derecognised when it is extinguished, that is when the obligation is discharged, cancelled or expired.

**3.6 Property and equipment**

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.

Cost is the cash equivalent paid or the fair value of the consideration given to acquire an asset and includes other expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Depreciation is provided on the depreciable amount of each component on a straight-line basis over the anticipated useful life of the asset. The depreciable amount related to each asset is determined as the difference between the cost and the residual value of the asset. The residual value is the estimated amount, net of disposal costs that the Bank would currently obtain from the disposal of an asset in similar age and condition as expected at the end of its useful life.

Useful life of main assets, are estimated to be as follows:

Freehold land:	Not depreciated
Freehold property:	50 years
Premises:	Leasehold improvements: shorter of 10 years or the remaining period of the lease
Equipment:	Fixtures and furnishings: 5 to 10 years
Computer hardware:	3 to 5 years

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date.

Assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. In the event that an asset's carrying amount is determined to be greater than its recoverable amount it is written down immediately. The recoverable amount is the higher of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and its value in use.

---

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

---

**3.7 Intangible assets**

Software acquired by the Bank is stated at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the software, from the date that it is available for use. The estimated useful life of software is three to five years.

**3.8 Investment property**

Investment property is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation.

Cost is the cash equivalent paid or the fair value of the consideration given to acquire an asset and includes other expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

Depreciation is provided on the depreciable amount of each component on a straight-line basis over the anticipated useful life of the asset. The depreciable amount related to each asset is determined as the difference between the cost and the residual value of the asset. The residual value is the estimated amount, net of disposal costs that the Bank would currently obtain from the disposal of an asset in similar age and condition as expected at the end of its useful life.

Useful life of investment property (excluding land) is estimated to be 50 years.

**3.9 Leases**

The Bank enters into leases as the lessee. All of the leases are operating leases. Operating lease rentals are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease. The Bank offers rent discounts through rent free periods. The discounts are spread over the shorter of the lease period or to the date at which the rentals are reset to a fair market rent.

When an operating lease is terminated before the end of the lease period, any payment made to the lessor by way of penalty is recognised as an expense in the period of termination.

The Bank also enters into leases as the lessor. The space not utilised by CCBL in 111 Old Broad Street has been leased to a number of unrelated 3<sup>rd</sup> party tenants for periods of up to 10 years with options to renew each lease after that period.

**3.10 Offset**

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the balance sheet when there is a legally enforceable right of set-off and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

**3.11 Cash and cash equivalents**

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and amounts due from banks with an original maturity of less than three months.

**3.12 Borrowings**

Borrowings (which include deposits from banks) are recognised initially at fair value, being their issue proceeds net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

---

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

---

**3.13 Pensions and other post-retirement benefits**

The Bank operates a defined contribution group personal pension plan only. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan into which the Bank pays fixed contributions; there is no legal or constructive obligation to pay further contributions.

The costs of the Bank's defined contribution plans are charged to the statement of comprehensive income in the period in which they fall due.

**3.14 Short-term benefits**

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are expensed as the related service is provided.

A provision is recognised for the amount expected to be paid under short-term cash bonus or profit-sharing plans if the Bank has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

**3.15 Foreign currencies**

The financial statements are presented in US dollars which is also the Bank's functional currency and is the most significant currency relevant to the underlying transactions as well as representing a significant proportion of its funds generated from financing activities. Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate of exchange on the date of the transaction. Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange at the balance sheet date except non-monetary assets and liabilities measured at historical cost which is translated using the rate of exchange at the initial transaction date. Exchange differences are included in other comprehensive income or in the income statement depending on where the gain or loss on the underlying item is recognised.

**3.16 Taxation**

Taxation is based on the profit or loss for the year and takes into account any taxation deferred because of timing differences between the treatment of certain items for taxation and accounting purposes.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date where transactions or events that result in an obligation to pay more or a right to pay less, tax in the future have occurred at the balance sheet date.

The tax effects of losses available for carry forward are recognised as an asset when it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which these losses can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each balance sheet date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax is measured on a non-discounted basis at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which timing differences reverse, based on tax rates and laws enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

**3.17 Provisions**

Provisions are recognised in respect of present obligations arising from past events where it is probable that outflows of resources will be required to settle the obligations and they can be reliably estimated.

**3.18 Share capital and reserves**

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of an equity instrument are deducted from the initial measurement of the equity instruments.

---

**Notes to the financial statements (continued)**

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

---

**3.19 Contingent liabilities and commitments**

Contingent liabilities are possible obligations whose existence depends on the outcome of uncertain future events or those present obligations where the outflows of resources are uncertain or cannot be measured reliably. Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the financial statements but are disclosed unless they are remote.

**(i) Acceptances**

Acceptances are undertakings by the Bank to pay bills of exchange drawn on customers. The Bank expects most acceptances to be settled simultaneously with the reimbursement from customers.

**(ii) Guarantees and performance bonds**

The Bank provides financial guarantees to third parties on the request of customers and other banks in the form of bid and performance bonds or advance payment guarantees. These agreements have fixed limits and generally do not extend beyond the period stated in each contract. Commissions and fees charged to customers for services rendered in respect of bonds and guarantees are recognised at the time the services or transactions are affected.

**(iii) Commitments**

The Bank enters into commitments to extend credit or deliver on sales or purchases of foreign exchange in the future.

Commissions and fees charged to customers for services rendered in respect of commitments are recognized at the time the service or transaction is affected.

**(iv) Letters of credit**

The Bank confirms letters of credit to guarantee the performance of customers to third parties. These are disclosed in the financial statements in Note 28. Commissions and fees charged to customers for the service are recognised at the time the service or transaction is completed.

**4. Critical estimates and judgements**

**(i) Amortised cost measurement**

The amortised cost of a financial asset or liability is the amount at which the financial asset or liability is measured at initial recognition, minus principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount recognised and the maturity amount, minus any reduction for impairment.

**(ii) Fair value measurement**

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction on the measurement date. Fair value disclosures of financial instruments are included in Note 7.

Management discusses with the Banks Audit & Risk Committee the development, selection and disclosure of the Bank's critical accounting policies and estimates, and the application of these policies and estimates.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 5. New standards

No new standards, amendments or interpretations, effective for the first time for the financial year beginning on or after 1 January 2017, have had a material impact on the Company. A number of new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2017, and have not been applied in preparing these financial statements. None of these is expected to have a significant effect on the financial statements of the group or parent Company, except the following, set out below:

- **IFRS 9 'Financial instruments', effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018**

IFRS 9, 'Financial instruments', addresses the classification, measurement and recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities. It replaces the guidance in IAS 39 that relates to the classification and measurement of financial instruments. IFRS 9 retains but simplifies the mixed measurement model and establishes three primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortised cost; fair value through other comprehensive income; and fair value through profit or loss. The basis of classification depends on the entity's business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. An expected credit losses model replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in IAS 39. For financial liabilities, there are no changes to classification and measurement, except for the recognition of changes in own credit risk in other comprehensive income, for liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss.

IFRS 9 is effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018. The Bank adopted IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018. There is no change to the classification and measurement basis for its financial assets and liabilities. The expected loss approach has resulted in an initial reduction to retained earnings of \$1,024,000. No material impact on profit for future periods is expected. The bank does not apply the hedge accounting and consequently adoption of IFRS 9 has no impact.

- **IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts (effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018).**

This replaces IAS 18 Revenue and IAS 11 Construction Contracts. IFRS 15 establishes principles for reporting useful information about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from the entity's contracts with customers. Revenue is recognised at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for good and services. The Bank is working towards the implementation of IFRS 15 and during the period beginning on 1 January 2018 will carry out a review of existing contractual arrangements as part of this process. Financial instruments, leases and insurance contracts are out of scope and so this standard is not expected to have an impact on these revenue streams. Fees and commissions are in scope of this standard however it is not anticipated that there will be a significant impact on accounting for these revenue streams.

- **IFRS 16 Leases (effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019)**

IFRS 16, 'Leases', addresses the definition of a lease, recognition and measurement of leases, and it establishes principles for reporting useful information to users of financial statements about the leasing activities of both lessees and lessors. A key change arising from IFRS 16 is that most operating leases will be accounted for on balance sheet for lessees. The standard replaces IAS 17, 'Leases', and related interpretations. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019, and earlier application is permitted, subject to EU endorsement and the entity adopting IFRS 15, 'Revenue from contracts with customers', at the same time. In future periods, the operating lease charge would be replaced by a depreciation charge that, whilst lower over the life of the lease than the current operating lease charge, is not expected to be materially different. The changes are not expected to have a significant impact on the Bank.



---

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

---

**6. Financial risk management**

**6.1 Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Bank if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit and counterparty risk arises when funds are extended, committed, invested, or when the bank is otherwise exposed through actual or implied contractual agreements, whether reflected on or off balance sheet.

Due to the nature of its business, the Bank has a high appetite for credit risk but it attempts to mitigate credit risk through careful selection of obligors and counterparties and by structuring the credit facilities carefully. Sufficient credit limits need to be in place for the relevant counterparties before undertaking any credit exposure.

Credit and counterparty risk arises primarily from three types of transactions:

- Lending transactions, giving rise to a direct exposure. The risk is created that an obligor will be unable or unwilling to repay capital and/or interest on advances and loans granted to it. This category includes bank placements, where we have placed funds with other financial institutions
- Issuer risk on financial instruments where payments due from the issuer of a financial instrument will not be received
- Trading transactions, giving rise to settlement and replacement risk (collectively counterparty risk)
  - Settlement risk is the risk that the settlement of a transaction does not take place as expected, with one party effecting required settlements as they fall due but not receiving settlements to which they are entitled
  - Replacement risk is the risk following default by the original counterparty resulting in the contract holder having to enter into a replacement contract with a second counterparty in order to finalise the transaction.

Credit and counterparty risk can manifest as country risk as a result of the geopolitical and transfer risk associated with exposures arising from transactions with borrowers who are resident in a particular foreign country, or dependent on that country's economy. Credit and counterparty risk may also arise in other ways and it is the role of the various independent credit committees, assisted by Risk Management, to identify situations falling outside these definitions where credit risk may also be present.

The Bank is exposed to credit risk through its on and off-balance sheet activities and manages this exposure by establishing country and individual counterparty limits, based upon an independent assessment by the Bank's Risk Management department of relevant political, economic and financial information. Once approved, such limits are subject to annual credit review by this department and submitted for re-approval under delegated credit authorities.

All non-FI counterparties have to be rated internally using the Bank's internal rating models for various industry sectors. These internal ratings are only used for credit decision making and not for calculation of regulatory capital requirements. The external credit ratings, if available, are also taken into account but a credit decision is not made solely on the basis of external ratings.

As a credit risk mitigating measure, the Bank may take cash, other collateral or enter into a netting agreement. Any collateral provided is documented in accordance with best practice measures, and has to be legally secure.

Credit Risk can be higher due to inherent concentrations in exposures. The Bank mitigates concentration risk by setting maximum exposure limits on a single name, a single industry and a single country. Credit portfolio concentration is monitored based on these characteristics as well as based on credit ratings.



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 6. Financial risk management (continued)

## 6.1 Credit risk (continued)

Classification of loans and advances	Arrears, default and recoveries classification category	Description
Performing assets	Pass	<p>The obligor is able to perform the contract, and there is not enough reason to doubt that the obligor / counterparty cannot pay principal and interest of credit assets in full amount as scheduled. It should have all of the following characteristics:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Loan repayments current or not more than 30 days in arrears.</li> <li>• Financial condition of the borrower is sound;</li> <li>• Adequate credit documentation to support borrowings;</li> </ul> <p>Collateral for the loan is unimpaired;</p>
Performing assets	Special mention	<p>A counterparty is placed in Special Mention category when that counterparty is considered to be experiencing difficulties that may threaten its ability to fulfil its credit obligations to the Bank. Any of the following characteristics may be present:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Any facility with amounts overdue for payment by more than 30 days, where the late payment has not been sanctioned or the due date has not been extended by the appropriate authority;</li> <li>• Any Counterparty where market intelligence (e.g. press comment, research report) suggests a seriously deteriorating position;</li> <li>• Any Counterparty where financial information indicates a seriously deteriorating position in working capital, cash flow, or profitability</li> </ul>
Assets in default /Non-performing	Sub-standard	<p>When a counterparty / obligor is facing problems in remaining solvent and is unable to pay principal and interest in full by solely relying on normal operating income. Certain loss may occur even if any guarantee available is executed. A substandard account would have any one or more of the following characteristics:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Any facility with amounts overdue for payment by more than 90 days;</li> <li>• Any action brought on by a third party that would jeopardise the viability of the borrower (e.g. appointment of a receiver or administrator, freeze on assets);</li> <li>• Any action by the borrower that would indicate a serious problem (e.g. declaration of a standstill, appointment of investigating accountants);</li> </ul>

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 6. Financial risk management (continued)

## 6.1 Credit risk (continued)

Classification of loans and advances	Arrears, default and recoveries classification category	Description
	Doubtful	<p>Facilities classified doubtful have the weakness/es inherent in one classified 'Substandard' with the added characteristic that the weaknesses make collection or repayment in full, on the basis of currently existing facts, conditions, and values, highly questionable and improbable. Doubtful accounts can be identified as:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• Any facility with amounts overdue for payment by more than 180 days;</li> <li>• Any facility where a breach of covenant or warranty has occurred that is not remedied, or waived by the appropriate authority, within a period of three months;</li> <li>• Any facility where there is a shortfall in security cover that is not remedied, or waived by the appropriate delegated authority, within a period of three months;</li> </ul>
	Loss	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• A counterparty is placed in the loss category when the credit exposure is considered to be uncollectible once all efforts, such as realisation of collateral and institution of legal proceedings, have been exhausted; or</li> <li>• Assets in this category are expected to be written off in the short-term since the likelihood of future economic benefits resulting from such assets is remote.</li> </ul>

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 6. Financial risk management (continued)

## 6.1 Credit risk (continued)

## (i) Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure without taking account of any collateral held or other credit enhancements. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

As at 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
<b>On balance sheet</b>		
Cash and cash equivalents	15,582	89,951
Loans and advances to banks	107,348	334,814
Loans and advances to customers	214,169	169,130
Loans and advances to group entities	241,578	52,964
Available-for-sale financial investments	267,465	282,864
Accrued income and fees	34,907	40,745
<b>Total on balance sheet</b>	<b>881,049</b>	<b>970,468</b>
<b>Off balance sheet</b>		
Credit commitments	133,796	117,225
<b>Total off balance sheet</b>	<b>133,796</b>	<b>117,225</b>
<b>Total exposure</b>	<b>1,014,845</b>	<b>1,087,693</b>

The financial assets are neither past due nor impaired.

## (ii) Credit exposure by sector

As at 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Banks	398,012	477,784
Corporate sector	348,760	325,938
Governments and Multilateral Development Banks	268,073	283,971
<b>Total exposure</b>	<b>1,014,845</b>	<b>1,087,693</b>

## (iii) Credit exposure by location

As at 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Asia and Australasia	81,635	179,116
Europe	665,184	655,186
Middle East and Africa	30,156	30,046
North America	237,870	223,345
<b>Total exposure</b>	<b>1,014,845</b>	<b>1,087,693</b>

The above sector and geographical analysis include cash and cash equivalents, loans and advances to banks and to customers, Available-for-sale financial investments and off balance sheet items. The above geographies are defined by the place of incorporation of counterparties.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 6. Financial risk management (continued)

## 6.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

The Bank's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will always have sufficient available financial resources to meet its liabilities when due, under normal and stressed conditions, without any unacceptable losses or risk to the Bank's reputation.

All liquidity policies and procedures are subject to review and approval by the Bank's Executive Committee. Daily reports cover liquidity positions and a summary report, including any exceptions and remedial action taken, is submitted regularly to Executive Committee and quarterly to the Board.

The key measure used by the Bank for managing liquidity risk is an assessment of the mismatch between the Bank's inflows (assets) and outflows (liabilities) within different time bands on a maturity ladder. A net mismatch is obtained by subtracting outflows from inflows in each time band.

The table below analyses the Bank's financial assets and liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the year end to the contractual maturity date:

As at 31 December 2017 US\$'000	Total	Less than 1 month	More than one month but not more than three months	One year or less but over three months	More than one year
<b>Financial Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	15,582	15,582	-	-	-
Loans and advances to banks	107,348	-	77,348	-	30,000
Loans and advances to customers	214,169	-	-	22,321	191,848
Loans and advances to group entities	241,578	241,578	-	-	-
Derivative financial instruments	588,374	131,595	159,896	232,416	64,467
Available-for-sale financial investments	267,465	-	-	-	267,465
<b>Total Financial assets</b>	<b>1,434,516</b>	<b>388,755</b>	<b>237,244</b>	<b>254,737</b>	<b>553,780</b>
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>					
Deposit by banks	255,348	247,080	8,268	-	-
Deposits by group entities	317,232	77,149	47,348	138,731	54,004
Deposits by customers	19,120	19,015	-	105	-
Derivative financial instruments	550,370	123,343	145,144	235,985	45,898
<b>Total Financial liabilities</b>	<b>1,142,070</b>	<b>466,587</b>	<b>200,760</b>	<b>374,821</b>	<b>99,902</b>
<b>Net Financial assets/(liabilities)</b>	<b>292,446</b>	<b>(77,832)</b>	<b>36,484</b>	<b>(120,084)</b>	<b>453,878</b>

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 6. Financial risk management (continued)

## 6.2 Liquidity risk (continued)

As at 31 December 2016 US\$'000					
	Total	Less than 1 month	More than one month but not more than three months	One year or less but over three months	More than one year
<b>Financial Assets</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	89,951	89,951	-	-	-
Loans and advances to banks	334,814	304,814	-	-	30,000
Loans and advances to customers	169,130	2,425	18,989	9,495	138,221
Loans and advances to group entities	52,964	44,524	8,440	-	-
Derivative financial instruments	711,531	32,787	98,137	573,642	6,965
Available-for-sale financial investments	282,864	-	10,001	31,609	241,254
<b>Total Financial assets</b>	<b>1,641,254</b>	<b>474,501</b>	<b>135,567</b>	<b>614,746</b>	<b>416,440</b>
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>					
Deposit by banks	18,249	10,723	7,526	-	-
Deposits by group entities (restated)	704,490	704,490	-	-	-
Deposits by customers	1,262	-	-	1,262	-
Derivative financial instruments	685,852	28,347	92,100	558,492	6,913
<b>Total Financial liabilities</b>	<b>1,409,853</b>	<b>743,560</b>	<b>99,626</b>	<b>559,754</b>	<b>6,913</b>
<b>Net Financial assets/(liabilities)</b>	<b>231,401</b>	<b>(269,059)</b>	<b>35,941</b>	<b>54,992</b>	<b>409,527</b>

Deposits by Group entities have been restated to contractual maturity without taking into account the Bank's ability to extend the maturity of the same, pursuant to signed intergroup agreements.

## 6.3 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market prices. Market risk comprises of the following key risk factors:-

- Currency (or foreign exchange) risk
- Interest rate risk
- Volatility risk

## (i) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that movements in the various currencies could materially impact the financial statements. The Bank makes loans and takes deposits in a number of currencies in addition to foreign exchange trading which is also a key business function. The Bank manages its currency risk by putting limits on the firm-wide FX exposure, as well as limits for the trading book.



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 6.3 Market risk (continued)

## (i) Currency risk (continued)

The following table shows the currency positions as of the year end.

At 31 December 2017	USD	GBP	EUR	RMB	OTHER	TOTAL
<b>Assets</b>						
Cash and cash equivalents	-	10,117	1,033	3,303	1,129	15,582
Loans and advances to banks	60,000	47,348	-	-	-	107,348
Loans and advances to customers	23,835	22,321	168,013	-	-	214,169
Loans and advances to group entities	14,354	-	-	227,224	-	241,578
Derivative financial instruments	462,482	(19,673)	532	145,745	(712)	588,374
Available-for-sale financial investments	237,163	-	-	30,302	-	267,465
Other assets	230,795	15,972	466	85	-	247,318
<b>Liabilities</b>						
Deposits by banks	(221,369)	(11,927)	(22,052)	-	-	(255,348)
Deposits by group entities	(76,732)	(63,582)	(145,796)	(30,705)	(417)	(317,232)
Deposits by corporate customers	(16,586)	(292)	(2,059)	(183)	-	(19,120)
Derivative financial instruments	(411,083)	-	-	(139,287)	-	(550,370)
Deferred Tax	(1,926)	-	-	-	-	(1,926)
Accruals and deferred income	(15,697)	(285)	(138)	(388)	-	(16,508)
<b>Total Equity</b>	(275,133)	-	-	(246,196)	-	(521,329)
<b>On balance sheet exposure</b>	<b>10,102</b>	<b>(1)</b>	<b>(1)</b>	<b>(10,100)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Off balance sheet exposure</b>	<b>69,193</b>	<b>40,584</b>	<b>24,019</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>133,796</b>
<b>Total Exposure 31 December 2017</b>	<b>79,295</b>	<b>40,583</b>	<b>24,018</b>	<b>(10,100)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>133,796</b>



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 6. Financial risk management (continued)

## 6.3 Market risk (continued)

## (i) Currency risk (continued)

At 31 December 2016 Restated	USD	GBP	EUR	RMB	OTHER	TOTAL
<b>Assets</b>						
Cash and cash equivalents	26,804	57,492	353	4,740	562	89,951
Loans and advances to banks	334,814	-	-	-	-	334,814
Loans and advances to customers	35,000	20,407	113,723	-	-	169,130
Loans and advances to group entities	-	44,525	8,439	-	-	52,964
Derivative financial instruments	501,926	(11,282)	1,366	219,917	(396)	711,531
Available-for-sale financial investments	222,927	-	-	59,937	-	282,864
Other assets	249,713	12,587	316	726	-	263,342
<b>Liabilities</b>						
Deposits by banks	-	(7,527)	(10,722)	-	-	(18,249)
Deposits by group entities	(481,489)	(109,431)	(113,404)	-	(166)	(704,490)
Deposits by corporate customers	(1,026)	(1)	(70)	(165)	-	(1,262)
Derivative financial instruments	(636,124)	-	-	(49,728)	-	(685,852)
Deferred Tax	-	(1,761)	-	-	-	(1,761)
Accruals and deferred income	(1,168)	(5,009)	-	-	-	(6,177)
<b>Total Equity</b>	(240,603)	-	-	(246,202)	-	(486,805)
<b>On balance sheet exposure</b>	<b>10,774</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1</b>	<b>(10,775)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Off balance sheet exposure</b>	<b>80,000</b>	<b>18,552</b>	<b>18,673</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>117,225</b>
<b>Total Exposure 2016</b>	<b>90,774</b>	<b>18,552</b>	<b>18,674</b>	<b>(10,775)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>117,225</b>

Derivatives financial instruments and total equity have been restated to show the exposure in the appropriate settlement currencies. In the prior year financial statements the balances were disclosed as USD exposures without reference to the settlement process. Off balance sheet exposures have been restated to include undrawn credit commitments. The foreign exchange sensitivity analysis below has been restated to take into account the updated disclosures by currency.

At the balance sheet date the Bank's exposure to foreign exchange risk was:

<i>Change in value of the dollar compared with Sterling, RMB and Euros</i>	1% Increase \$000	1% Decrease \$000
Sensitivity of foreign exchange		
As at 31 December 2017	(2,339)	2,339
As at 31 December 2016 (restated)	(2,354)	2,354

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 6. Financial risk management (continued)

## 6.3 Market risk (continued)

## (ii) Interest rate risk

## (ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates.

At the balance sheet date the Bank's exposure to interest rate risk was:

	100bps parallel Increase \$000	100bps parallel Decrease \$000
Sensitivity of projected net interest income		
As at 31 December 2017	(3,075)	3,159
As at 31 December 2016	(5,866)	6,070
Sensitivity of reported equity to interest rate movements		
As at 31 December 2017	(3,075)	3,159
As at 31 December 2016	(5,866)	6,070

Interest rate movements affect reported equity in the following ways: (i) retained earnings arising from increases or decreases in net interest income and the fair value changes reported in the statement of comprehensive income and (ii) fair value reserves arising from increases or decreases in fair values of available-for-sale financial instruments reported directly in equity.

## 6.4 Capital management

The Bank's lead regulators the Prudential Regulation Authority (PRA) set and monitor capital requirements for the Bank. The parent Company and individual banking operations are directly supervised by their local regulators. The Bank is required to comply with the provisions of the Basel III framework in respect of regulatory capital. The Bank has been granted approval by the PRA to adopt the standardised approaches for credit and operational risk management

The Bank's regulatory capital is analysed into two tiers:

- tier 1 capital, which includes ordinary share capital, retained earnings, and other regulatory adjustments relating to items that are included in equity but are treated differently for capital adequacy purposes
- tier 2 capital, which includes qualifying subordinated liabilities, collective impairment allowances (limited to those credit portfolios where the standardised approach is used under Basel III) and the element of the available-for-sale reserve relating to unrealised gains / losses on equity instruments classified as Available-for-sale.

Various limits are applied to elements of the capital base. The amount of innovative tier 1 securities cannot exceed 15 percent of total tier 1 capital; qualifying tier 2 capital cannot exceed tier 1 capital; and qualifying term subordinated loan capital may not exceed 50 percent of tier 1 capital. There also are restrictions on the amount of collective impairment allowances that may be included as part of tier 2 capital. Other deductions from capital include the carrying amounts of investments in subsidiaries that are not included in the regulatory consolidation, investments in the capital of banks and certain other regulatory items.

The Bank's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The impact of the level of capital on shareholders' return is also recognised and the Bank recognises the need to maintain a balance between the higher returns that might be possible with greater gearing and the advantages and security afforded by a sound capital position. The Bank has complied with all externally imposed capital requirements throughout the year.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 7. Fair values of financial instruments

Financial Instruments classification has been performed in note 18.

Derivative instruments are carried at fair value. For instruments where a listed market price is available, fair value is equal to market values. Where a listed market price is not available, a valuation technique using observable inputs is used.

For all other instruments not carried at fair value, fair value is estimated to approximate book value.

IFRS 7 requires that an entity disclose for each class of financial instruments measured at fair value the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measurements are categorised in their entirety. The fair value hierarchy reflects the significance of the inputs used in making fair value measurements. The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety shall be determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement in its entirety.

The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

Level 1 quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2 inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices)

Level 3 Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

As at 31 December 2017 US\$'000	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Assets</b>				
Available-for-sale financial investments	267,465	-	-	267,465
Derivative financial instruments	-	588,374	-	588,374
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>267,465</b>	<b>588,374</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>855,839</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Derivative financial instruments	-	550,370	-	550,370
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>550,370</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>550,370</b>

As at 31 December 2016 US\$'000	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<b>Assets</b>				
Available-for-sale financial investments	282,864	-	-	282,864
Derivative financial instruments	-	711,531	-	711,531
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>282,864</b>	<b>711,531</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>994,395</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Derivative financial instruments	-	685,852	-	685,852
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>685,852</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>685,852</b>

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 8. Net interest income

For the year ended 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
<b>Interest income</b>		
Loans and advances to customers	6,863	12,066
Available-for-sale financial investments	4,576	6,130
	11,439	18,196
<b>Interest expense</b>	(3,687)	(9,591)
<b>Net interest income</b>	<b>7,752</b>	<b>8,605</b>

## 9. Net fee and commission income/ (expense)

For the year ended 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
<b>Fee and commission income</b>		
Corporate banking credit related fees	1,206	1,337
	1,206	1,337
<b>Fee and commission expense</b>		
Inter-bank transaction fees	(917)	(1,436)
	(917)	(1,436)
<b>Net fee and commission income/(expense)</b>	<b>289</b>	<b>(99)</b>

## 10. Net income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

For the year ended 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Foreign exchange gain on forward contracts including monetary assets and liabilities currency translation	47,514	8,387
<b>Net income from financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss</b>	<b>47,514</b>	<b>8,387</b>

## 11. Other operating income

For the year ended 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Service fee income from head office	1,971	1,965
Expenses recharged to CCBC London Branch	21,157	21,209
Rental Income	3,892	3,766
Sundry Income	1,570	25
<b>Total other operating income</b>	<b>28,590</b>	<b>26,965</b>

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 12. Staff costs

For the year ended 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Wages and salaries	11,973	12,372
Social security costs	1,968	1,662
Other pension costs	1,333	1,230
Directors' remuneration	993	1,227
Other	930	758
<b>Total Staff Costs</b>	<b>17,197</b>	<b>17,249</b>

The monthly average number of persons employed by the Bank during the year was 102 (2016: 87), which was comprised of 94 (2016: 81) banking employees and 8 (2016: 6) management.

## 13. Directors' emoluments

For the year ended 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Directors' wages and salaries	817	984
Directors' fees	140	209
Pension contributions	36	34
<b>Total Directors' emoluments</b>	<b>993</b>	<b>1,227</b>

The aggregate emolument of the highest paid director was \$471,101 (2016: \$342,025).

## 14. Administration and general expenses

For the year ended 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Administrative	7,711	6,630
Software licensing and other IT costs	1,009	901
Auditor's remuneration	125	161
Other	1,695	1,908
<b>Total Administration and general expenses</b>	<b>10,540</b>	<b>9,600</b>

Auditor remuneration US\$'000	2017	2016
Fees payable to the Bank's auditor and its associates for the audit of parent Company and consolidated financial statements	125	86
Fees payable to the Bank's auditor and its associates for other services	-	75
<b>Total</b>	<b>125</b>	<b>161</b>

There were no fees payable to the Bank's auditor and its associates for other services in 2017 (2016: \$75,000)



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 15. Income tax expense

For the year ended 31 December		
US\$'000	2017	2016
Current Tax		
UK Corporation Tax – current year tax charge	12,198	2,628
Prior year adjustment	95	967
	12,293	3,595
Deferred Tax		
Current year deferred tax charge	1,162	191
Prior year adjustment	(329)	(38)
	833	153
<b>Tax expense</b>	<b>13,126</b>	<b>3,748</b>
<b>Reconciliation of effective tax rate</b>		
Profit before income tax	48,665	9,044
Tax calculated at the UK Corporation tax rate of 19.25% (2016: 20%)	9,368	1,809
Effects of:		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	1,214	1,237
Banking surcharge	1,910	-
Prior period adjustments	(235)	930
Other (tax rate adjustment)	732	(235)
Other	137	7
<b>Tax expense</b>	<b>13,126</b>	<b>3,748</b>

Current tax payable is provided on taxable profits at rates that are enacted or substantively enacted and applicable to the relevant period.

Deferred taxation would be provided, if material, using the balance sheet method on temporary differences between the carrying amount of an asset or liability in the balance sheet and its tax base, except where such temporary differences arise from:

- The initial recognition of goodwill
- The initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction has no effect on profit or loss
- In respect of temporary differences associated with the investments in subsidiaries and associates, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets or liabilities are measured using the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the deferred tax asset can be utilised. Items recognised directly in comprehensive income are net of related current and deferred taxation. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised on temporary differences arising from fixed assets.

A deferred tax liability of \$1,926,000 has been recognised on temporary differences arising from fixed assets as at 31 December 2017.



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 15. Income tax expense (continued)

For the year ended 31 December		
US\$'000	2017	2016
At the beginning of year	1,761	1,680
Current year deferred tax charge	1,162	191
Adjustment to other comprehensive income (expense)*	(520)	(72)
Recognition for the year	2,402	1,799
Prior year adjustment to comprehensive income	(258)	(38)
Adjustment to other comprehensive income	(218)	-
At end of year	1,926	1,761

\*Relates to transitional arrangements on available for sale assets

## 16. Cash and cash equivalents

As at 31 December		
US\$'000	2017	2016
Cash and cash equivalents with banks	15,582	89,951

## 17. Loans and advances to customers

As at 31 December		
US\$'000	2017	2016
Gross loans and advances to customers	214,169	169,130
Net loans and advances to customers	214,169	169,130

As at 31 December 2017, \$22,321k (2016: \$30,909k) of loans and advances to customers as above are due within twelve months. \$191,848k (2016: \$138,221k) of loans and advances to customers are due more than twelve months after the balance sheet date.

There were no specific provisions in the year (2016:\$nil).

The Bank adopted IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018. There is no change to the classification and measurement basis for its financial assets and liabilities. The expected loss approach has resulted in an initial reduction to retained earnings of \$1,024,000. No material impact on profit for future periods is expected. The bank does not apply the hedge accounting and consequently adoption of IFRS 9 has no impact.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 18. Analysis of assets and liabilities by financial instrument classification (continued)

## 18. Analysis of assets and liabilities by financial instrument classification

As at 31 December 2017 US\$'000	At fair value through profit or loss – trading	Loans and receivables	Available -for-sale	Financial liabilities at amortised cost	Total carrying value	Total fair value
<b>Assets</b>						
Cash and cash equivalents	-	15,582	-	-	15,582	15,582
Loans and advances to banks	-	107,348	-	-	107,348	107,348
Loans and advances to customers	-	214,169	-	-	214,169	214,169
Loans and advances to group entities	-	241,578	-	-	241,578	241,578
Derivative financial instruments	588,374	-	-	-	588,374	588,374
AFS Investments	-	-	267,465	-	267,465	267,465
	<b>588,374</b>	<b>578,677</b>	<b>267,465</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,434,516</b>	<b>1,434,516</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>						
Deposits by banks	-	-	-	255,348	255,348	255,348
Deposits by group entities*	-	-	-	317,232	317,232	317,232
Deposits by corporate customers	-	-	-	19,120	19,120	19,120
Derivative financial instruments	550,370	-	-	-	550,370	550,370
	<b>550,370</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>591,700</b>	<b>1,142,070</b>	<b>1,142,070</b>

  

As at 31 December 2016 US\$'000	At fair value through profit or loss – trading	Loans and receivables	Available -for-sale	Financial liabilities at amortised cost	Total carrying value	Total fair value
<b>Assets</b>						
Cash and cash equivalents	-	89,951	-	-	89,951	89,951
Loans and advances to banks	-	334,814	-	-	334,814	334,814
Loans and advances to customers	-	169,130	-	-	169,130	169,130
Loans and advances to group entities	-	52,964	-	-	52,964	52,964
Derivative financial instruments	711,531	-	-	-	711,531	711,531
AFS Investments	-	-	282,864	-	282,864	282,864
	<b>711,531</b>	<b>646,859</b>	<b>282,864</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,641,254</b>	<b>1,641,254</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>						
Deposits by banks	-	-	-	18,249	18,249	18,249
Deposits by group entities	-	-	-	704,490	704,490	704,490
Deposits by corporate customers	-	-	-	1,262	1,262	1,262
Derivative financial instruments	685,852	-	-	-	685,852	685,852
	<b>685,852</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>724,001</b>	<b>1,409,853</b>	<b>1,409,853</b>

Collateral posted or received is included in the above assets and liabilities as follows:

Loans and advances to banks: 2017: \$ nil (2016: \$ 304,814,000).

Loans and advances to group banks: 2017: \$14,354,000 (2016:\$nil)

Deposits by banks \$234,874,000 (2016: \$ nil).

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 19. Property and equipment

As at 31 December 2017 US\$'000	Freehold land	Freehold property	Leasehold improvement	Fixtures and furnishings	Computer hardware	Total
<b>Cost</b>						
At beginning of year	59,357	67,924	15,323	1,576	5,123	149,303
Additions/(Disposals)	-	(697)	(27)	3	90	(631)
At end of year	<b>59,357</b>	<b>67,227</b>	<b>15,296</b>	<b>1,579</b>	<b>5,213</b>	<b>148,672</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>						
At beginning of year	-	(2,920)	(8,822)	(834)	(3,447)	(16,023)
Charge for the year	-	(1,131)	(3,207)	(243)	(1,375)	(5,956)
At end of year	-	<b>(4,051)</b>	<b>(12,029)</b>	<b>(1,077)</b>	<b>(4,822)</b>	<b>(21,979)</b>
<b>Net carrying value 2017</b>	<b>59,357</b>	<b>63,176</b>	<b>3,267</b>	<b>502</b>	<b>391</b>	<b>126,694</b>

As at 31 December 2016 US\$'000	Freehold land	Freehold property	Leasehold improvement	Fixtures and furnishings	Computer hardware	Total
<b>Cost</b>						
At beginning of year	59,357	67,215	15,230	1,576	5,047	148,425
Additions	-	709	93	-	76	878
At end of year	<b>59,357</b>	<b>67,924</b>	<b>15,323</b>	<b>1,576</b>	<b>5,123</b>	<b>149,303</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>						
At beginning of year	-	(1,757)	(5,538)	(578)	(2,018)	(9,891)
Charge for the year	-	(1,163)	(3,284)	(256)	(1,429)	(6,132)
At end of year	-	<b>(2,920)</b>	<b>(8,822)</b>	<b>(834)</b>	<b>(3,447)</b>	<b>(16,023)</b>
<b>Net carrying value 2016</b>	<b>59,357</b>	<b>65,004</b>	<b>6,501</b>	<b>742</b>	<b>1,676</b>	<b>133,280</b>

## 20. Intangible assets

For the year to 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
<b>IT Software</b>		
<b>Cost</b>		
At beginning of year	1,197	1,159
Additions	12	38
At end of year	<b>1,209</b>	<b>1,197</b>
<b>Amortisation</b>		
At beginning of year	(1,078)	(936)
Charge for the year	(96)	(142)
At end of year	<b>(1,174)</b>	<b>(1,078)</b>
<b>Net carrying value</b>	<b>35</b>	<b>119</b>

During the year ended 31 December 2017 the Bank identified no events or circumstances that would indicate that the Bank's intangible assets may be impaired.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 21. Investment property

For the year to 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
<b>Freehold Building</b>		
<b>Cost</b>		
At beginning of year	87,142	87,142
At end of year	<b>87,142</b>	<b>87,142</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>		
At beginning of year	(4,362)	(2,671)
Charge for the year	(1,690)	(1,691)
At end of year	<b>(6,052)</b>	<b>(4,362)</b>
<b>Net carrying value</b>	<b>81,090</b>	<b>82,780</b>

The investment property was purchased on the 2nd of June 2014 and valued at the cost method.

## 22. Prepayments, accrued income and other assets

As at 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Accrued interest	1,720	1,676
Amounts due from intergroup	33,188	39,069
Prepaid expenses	2,037	2,249
Other	2,554	4,169
<b>Prepayments, accrued income and other assets</b>	<b>39,499</b>	<b>47,163</b>

## 23. Derivative financial instruments

As at 31 December US\$'000	2017		2016	
	Assets	Liabilities	Assets	Liabilities
Foreign Exchange Products	588,374	550,370	711,531	685,852
<b>Derivative financial instruments</b>	<b>588,374</b>	<b>550,370</b>	<b>711,531</b>	<b>685,852</b>

The notional principal amounts of the outstanding forward foreign exchange contracts as at 31 December 2017 were \$21,806,381,000 (2016:\$31,337,685,000). The bank received collateral amount of \$234,874,000 (2016: \$nil) and posted collateral of \$14,354,000 (2016:\$304,814,000). Collateral is received or posted under Credit Support Annex (CSA) document. Collateral is received where we have net derivative asset from trading counterparties and it is posted where we have a net derivative liability against a trading counterparty. Under the permissions of the CSA and master netting arrangement in place collateral posted or placed can deducted to offset the net mark to market asset or liability. For the purpose of these financial statements collateral posted is reported in loans and advances to banks and collateral received under deposits by banks.



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 24. Accruals and deferred income

As at 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Deferred income	938	1,108
Accruals	15,571	5,069
<b>Accruals and deferred income</b>	<b>16,509</b>	<b>6,177</b>

## 25. Capital and reserves

## a) Capital

The Bank's authorised share capital is comprised of two share classes of shares denominated in US Dollars (USD) and Renminbi. USD shares of \$200,000,000 (2016: \$200,000,000) divided into 200,000,000 (2016: 200,000,000) shares of \$1 (2016: \$1) and Renminbi (RMB) shares of RMB 1,500,000,000 (2016: RMB 1,500,000,000) divided into 1,500,000,000 (2016: 1,500,000,000) shares of RMB1 ordinary shares were, authorised, allotted and fully paid by China Construction bank Corporation. As at 31 December 2017 the issued and fully paid up share capital amounted to \$446,599,000 (2016: \$446,599,000).

## b) Available-for-sale reserve

The available-for-sale reserve includes the cumulative net change in the fair value of available-for-sale investments, excluding impairment losses, until the investment is derecognised or impaired.

## c) Dividends

There were no dividends declared for the years ended 31 December 2017 (2016:\$nil).

## d) Capital management

Capital is defined as the total of share capital, share premium, retained earnings and other reserves. Total capital as at 31 December 2017 is \$521,329 (2016: \$486,805).

Capital adequacy and the use of regulatory capital are monitored daily by the Bank's management employing techniques based on the guidelines developed by the Basel Committee and European Community Directives as implemented by the FCA and the PRA in the UK, for supervisory purposes. These rules require each credit institution to maintain a ratio of total regulatory capital to risk-weighted exposures at or above a level determined for each institution.

The Bank's total regulatory capital qualifies as Tier 1 capital, which is the sum of the issued share capital, retained earnings and the available for sale reserve.

As at 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Tier One Capital		
Shareholders' Funds	521,329	486,805
Less:		
Intangible Assets	(35)	(119)
<b>Total Tier One Capital</b>	<b>521,294</b>	<b>486,686</b>
<b>Total Regulatory Capital</b>	<b>521,294</b>	<b>486,686</b>

The bank complied with its regulatory capital requirements throughout the year.

## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 26. Related parties

## a) Parent and ultimate controlling party

The immediate parent undertaking and controlling party of the bank is China Construction Bank Corporation ("CCBC"), a Company incorporated in China. The financial statements of the Company are available from China Construction Bank Corporation, No. 25, Finance Street, Xicheng District, Beijing 100032, PRC. The immediate and ultimate parent of CCBC is Central Huijin Investment Limited and China Investment Corporation respectively, Central Huijin Investments Limited is a wholly owned subsidiary of China Investment Corporation, exercises the rights and obligations as an investor on behalf of the PRC government.

The following transactions with China Construction Bank Corporation and other related parties are included in the financial statements:

As at 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Cash and cash equivalents	4,543	32,040
Loans and advances to group banks*	241,578	52,964
Recharges to intergroup branches	33,188	39,068
Prepayments, accrued income and other assets	63	56
<b>Total receivable</b>	<b>279,372</b>	<b>124,128</b>
Deposits by group banks	(317,232)	(704,490)
Accruals and deferred income	(613)	(44)
<b>Total payable</b>	<b>(317,845)</b>	<b>(704,534)</b>
<b>Included in the profit for the year</b>		
Interest income	1,979	484
Interest expense	(2,007)	(9,053)
Other expenditure	-	(60)
Other operating income	23,127	23,173
<b>Total</b>	<b>23,099</b>	<b>14,544</b>

\*Loans and advances to group banks include collateral of \$14,354,000 received under Credit Support Annex (CSA) document (2016:\$nil).

## b) Transactions with key management personnel

There were no transactions with key management personnel and their immediate relatives during the year.

In addition to their salaries, the Bank also provides non-cash benefits to executive officers, and contributes to a defined contribution pension scheme on their behalf. The Bank does not contribute to defined benefit plans.



## Notes to the financial statements (continued)

## 27. Lease commitments

As at 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Less than one year	176	289
Between one and five years	-	217
<b>Total operating lease commitments</b>	<b>176</b>	<b>506</b>

The lease of the office space at 40 Bank Street, Canary Wharf will end its term in August 2018 and there are no plans to renew or extend the lease.

## Operating leases of lessor

At 31 December 2017 the future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases were as follows:

As at 31 December US\$'000	2017	Restated 2016
Not later than one year	3,210	3,384
Between one and five years	6,745	8,552
More than five years	2,483	2,039
<b>Total lessor lease commitments</b>	<b>12,438</b>	<b>13,975</b>

Total rental income recognised in the year was \$3,892k (2016: \$3,766k), this represents operating leases associated with leasing excess space. There are no guarantees, restrictions or unusual terms contained in these operating leases.

The 2016 future minimum rentals receivable has been restated as the amounts previously disclosed did not take into account the rent free period amounts and the effect of break clauses in the lease agreements.

## 28. Contingent liabilities

As at 31 December US\$'000	2017	2016
Undrawn customer lending facilities	133,796	117,225
<b>Contingent liabilities</b>	<b>133,796</b>	<b>117,225</b>

## 29. Subsequent events

There were no subsequent events after the balance sheet date.

